

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: 916093165

ELECTROLUX | myPRO/myPROzip - Stacking frame with pull-out shelf



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Electrolux MyPro MyProZip Stacking Frame with Pull-Out Shelf

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Electrolux MyPro MyProZip Stacking Frame with Pull-Out Shelf. This product is designed to enhance your commercial kitchen by providing efficient storage and organization options, allowing for optimal usage of space. The stacking frame is compatible with various Electrolux MyPro appliances, streamlining your operational workflow.

2. Safety Information

Before using the MyPro Stacking Frame, please read the following safety guidelines carefully:

- Installation: Ensure the product is securely installed according to the setup guidelines to avoid accidents.
- Weight Limit: Do not exceed the maximum weight capacity of the shelf to prevent tipping or collapse.
- Use Only for Intended Purposes: This product is designed for professional use in commercial kitchens. Do not use for residential purposes.
- Keep Dry: Ensure that the stacking frame remains dry at all times to prevent slippage.
- Avoid Overheating: Do not place hot items directly on the shelf. Allow items to cool before placing them in the frame.
- Regular Inspections: Periodically inspect the frame for any signs of wear or damage. Replace if necessary.
- Child Safety: Keep out of reach of children to prevent any potential hazards.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

Specifications:

- Model: Electrolux MyProZip Stacking Frame with Pull-Out Shelf
- Dimensions: 600 mm x 600 mm x 900 mm
- Maximum Load Capacity: 200 kg
- Material: Stainless steel
- Finish: Brushed
- Compatibility: Suitable for use with MyPro appliances

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unboxing: Carefully remove the stacking frame from the packaging and verify that all components are included.
2. Location: Choose a stable, level surface in your kitchen for installation.
3. Attach Feet: If applicable, attach the provided feet to the base of the stacking frame.
4. Stacking: Place the stacking frame onto the compatible MyPro appliance, ensuring compatibility with the specific model.
5. Secure: Use the locking mechanisms to secure the stacking frame to the appliance.
6. Pull-Out Shelf Setup: Attach the pull-out shelf to the designated fixture following the instructions supplied in the kit.
7. Final Check: Ensure that everything is tightly secured before use.

5. Operation

- To extend the pull-out shelf, gently pull it towards you until it locks into place.
- To retract, lift slightly to disengage the lock and push the shelf back into the frame.
- Always ensure the shelf is fully retracted before placing heavy items on it.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Routine Cleaning: Use a mild detergent and warm water. Do not use abrasive cleaners or pads as they may scratch the stainless steel surface.
- Drying: After cleaning, wipe the frame and shelf with a soft cloth to avoid water spots.
- Regular Maintenance: Inspect for rust or corrosion and clean any spills immediately to prevent damage.

7. Troubleshooting

- Frame Wobbles: Ensure all feet are firmly secured to the surface. Check the weight distribution on the shelf.
- Difficulty in Pulling Out Shelf: Check for obstructions. Ensure the shelf is properly installed.
- Rust Formation: Inspect for damage immediately and clean the area. Apply a food-safe rust inhibitor if necessary.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the packing materials in accordance with local waste disposal regulations. The stacking frame is fully recyclable; please take it to a recycling center if you no longer require it.

9. Contact

For any inquiries or support, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing Electrolux MyPro products. We hope you enjoy the efficiency and quality our stacking frame brings to your kitchen operations.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Electrolux MyPro MyProZip Stapelrahmen mit Ausziehbarem Regal

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Der Electrolux MyPro MyProZip Stapelrahmen mit Ausziehbarem Regal ist eine professionelle Lösung zur Optimierung des Küchenraums. Dieser robuste Rahmen ermöglicht es, Geräte platzsparend zu stapeln und bietet gleichzeitig eine stabile Ablagefläche für das Ausziehen von Geräten oder Zubehör.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Dieser Stapelrahmen ist nur für die Verwendung mit kompatiblen Electrolux MyPro Geräten vorgesehen.
- Überprüfen Sie vor der Installation, ob alle Teile unbeschädigt und ordnungsgemäß sind.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Stapelrahmen auf einer stabilen und ebenen Oberfläche montiert ist.
- Verwenden Sie den Rahmen nicht, wenn er sichtbar beschädigt ist oder nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.
- Hitzequellen oder Wasserquellen sind vom Rahmen fernzuhalten.
- Das Gerät darf nicht von Kindern oder unbeaufsichtigten Personen bedient werden.
- Bei der Installation und Wartung sind geeignete Schutzmaßnahmen, wie Handschuhe, zu ergreifen.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

Technische Daten:

- Abmessungen (B x T x H): 600 x 600 x 600 mm
- Max. Tragkraft: 200 kg
- Material: Edelstahl
- Farbe: Edelstahlsilber
- Gewicht: 25 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden sind: Stapelrahmen, vier Beine, Schrauben und Montageanleitung.
2. Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort auf einer stabilen Oberfläche.
3. Montieren Sie die Beine an den Ecken des Rahmens mit den bereitgestellten Schrauben. Nutzen Sie dazu einen Schraubendreher.
4. Stellen Sie den Rahmen Vollständig auf und überprüfen Sie die Stabilität.
5. Bei der Verwendung mit einem MyPro-Gerät, platzieren Sie das Gerät vorsichtig auf den Rahmen und stellen Sie sicher, dass es stabil sitzt.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Stapelrahmen sicher installiert ist, bevor Sie ein Gerät darauf setzen.
- Verwenden Sie keine übermäßigen Kräfte oder Gewichte, die die maximale Tragkraft von 200 kg überschreiten.
- Bedienen Sie das Gerät gemäß den spezifischen Anweisungen des Herstellers, das auf dem Rahmendeklarationsetikett angegeben ist.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Rahmen regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und einem milden Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien oder abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schrauben und die allgemeine Stabilität des Rahmens und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls an.

7. Fehlersuche

- Probleme mit der Stabilität: Überprüfen Sie, ob der Rahmen auf einer ebenen Fläche steht und alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
- Schwierigkeiten bei der Installation: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden sind und der Montageprozess gemäß der Anleitung erfolgt ist.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Edelstahlprodukten.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Umweltschäden verursacht werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Electrolux MyPro MyProZip Stacking Frame met Uittrekbare Plank

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Electrolux MyPro MyProZip Stacking Frame met Uittrekbare Plank (modelnummer: 916093165). Dit product is ontworpen om de efficiëntie en ruimtebesparing in uw professionele keuken te verbeteren. Volg deze handleiding zorgvuldig om ervoor te zorgen dat u het product veilig en effectief gebruikt.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze handleiding volledig door voordat u het product installeert of gebruikt.
- Gebruik het product alleen voor het doel waarvoor het is ontworpen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het product goed is geïnstalleerd en stevig op zijn plaats staat voordat u het in gebruik neemt.
- Vermijd het overbelasten van de uittrekbare plank boven de aanbevolen capaciteit.
- Houd het product uit de buurt van kinderen en huisdieren.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele tekenen van slijtage of beschadiging.
- Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen op het oppervlak van de plank om krassen te voorkomen.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: MYPROZIP
- Afmetingen (L x B x H): 700 x 600 x 400 mm
- Maximale belasting: 100 kg
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Kleur: Staal
- Uittrekbare plank: Ja
- Garantie: 2 jaar beperkte garantie

4. Setup en installatie

1. Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.
2. Plaats het stacking frame op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond.
3. Bevestig de uittrekbare plank aan het frame volgens de bijgeleverde montage-instructies.
4. Zorg ervoor dat alle schroeven en bevestigingsmiddelen goed vastzitten.
5. Test de stabiliteit van het frame door voorzichtig druk uit te oefenen op de plank voordat u deze volledig belast.
6. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rondom het frame is voor gemakkelijk gebruik.

5. Bediening

- Trek de plank voorzichtig uit door de handgreep naar u toe te trekken.
- Zorg ervoor dat de plank tijdens gebruik volledig is ingetrokken en niet halfweg staat.
- Vermijd het plaatsen van zware voorwerpen aan de rand van de plank om ongevallen te voorkomen.

6. Schoonmaken en onderhoud

- Maak het frame en de plank regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer periodiek de bevestigingen en schroeven om ervoor te zorgen dat alles goed vastzit.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De uittrekbare plank beweegt moeilijk.

Oplossing: Controleer of er geen obstakels zijn die de beweging blokkeren en zorg ervoor dat het frame goed is geïnstalleerd.

- Probleem: Er is een rare geur of het metaal voelt warm aan.

Oplossing: Zorg ervoor dat het frame niet wordt overbelast en dat het niet in de buurt van hittebronnen wordt geplaatst.

8. Afvalverwerking

Bij het afvoeren van dit product, volg de lokale richtlijnen voor afvalverwerking en recycling. Bescherm het milieu door het product op de juiste manier te verwijderen zonder schadelijke stoffen te veroorzaken.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estructura Apilable Electrolux MyPro MyProZip con Estante Deslizante

1. Información General

La Estructura Apilable Electrolux MyPro MyProZip con Estante Deslizante está diseñada para facilitar el almacenamiento y la manipulación de productos de cocina de manera eficiente y organizada. Este producto es ideal para entornos comerciales, ofreciendo una alta calidad y durabilidad.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Utilizar el producto únicamente para su finalidad específica.
- Asegúrese de que la estructura esté firmemente ensamblada antes de cargarla.
- No sobrecargue el estante; respete los límites de carga máxima.
- Mantenga el área de instalación limpia y libre de obstáculos.
- Verifique regularmente que todos los componentes estén en buen estado.
- Mantenga a los niños alejados del producto cuando esté en uso.
- En caso de daño significativo, no utilice el producto y comuníquese con el servicio técnico.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Marca: Electrolux
- Modelo: MyPro MyProZip
- Tipo: Estructura apilable
- Dimensiones (LxAnxAI): 600 x 600 x 740 mm
- Capacidad de carga: Hasta 100 kg
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Características: Estante deslizante, diseño apilable

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desembale todas las partes y asegúrese de que tiene todas las piezas enumeradas en la guía de ensamblaje.
2. Coloque la base de la estructura en una superficie plana y estable.
3. Fije las patas de la estructura utilizando los tornillos incluidos, asegurándose de que estén apretados.
4. Instale el estante deslizante en las guías, asegurándose de que esté alineado correctamente.
5. Verifique que todo esté montado correctamente, realizando ajustes según sea necesario antes de usar.

5. Operación

- Para utilizar el estante deslizante, simplemente tire hacia afuera con cuidado.
- Asegúrese de que el estante no esté sobrecargado para evitar daños.
- Regrese el estante a su posición original cuando no esté en uso.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la superficie con un paño húmedo y detergente suave.
- No use limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Inspeccione regularmente todos los componentes y asegúrese de que estén limpios y en buen estado.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante no se desliza adecuadamente: Verifique si hay obstrucciones y asegúrese de que esté correctamente instalado.
- Ruidos al usar el estante: Lubrique las guías con un lubricante adecuado.
- Inestabilidad: Asegúrese de que todas las patas estén firmemente ajustadas y que la superficie sea nivelada.

8. Disposición

- Deséchelo de manera responsable siguiendo las regulaciones locales sobre reciclaje y desechos de acero inoxidable.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit: Cadre Empilable avec Étagère Téléscopique MyProzip

1. Informations Générales

Le cadre empilable MyProzip de Electrolux est conçu pour optimiser l'espace et améliorer l'efficacité dans les environnements de restauration professionnels. Construit avec des matériaux de qualité supérieure, il supporte les équipements de cuisine tout en offrant une capacité de rangement supplémentaire.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Appropriée: Ce produit est réservé à un usage professionnel. Ne pas utiliser pour des applications non spécifiées.
- Stabilité: Assurez-vous que le cadre est installé sur une surface plane pour éviter tout renversement.
- Charge Maximale: Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge indiquée pour éviter d'endommager le produit ou de causer des blessures.
- Manipulation: Ne pas tenter de déplacer le cadre une fois chargé. Utilisez toujours un équipement adapté pour le transport d'objets lourds.
- Environnement de Travail: Évitez les zones humides et assurez-vous que l'environnement est propre et dégagé lors de l'utilisation.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

Caractéristiques Techniques:

- Dimensions: 800 mm (L) x 600 mm (P) x 2200 mm (H)
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Poids: 45 kg
- Capacité de Charge: Maximum 300 kg
- Finition: Résistant aux taches et facile à nettoyer

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Déballage: Retirez le cadre de son emballage et assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
2. Préparation de l'Espace: Choisissez un emplacement stable et plat pour le cadre.
3. Assemblage:
 - Fixez les pieds du cadre au corps principal en utilisant les vis fournies.
 - Assurez-vous que toutes les vis sont bien serrées.
4. Étagère Téléscopique: Installez l'étagère en suivant les instructions fournies avec les supports.
5. Vérifications Finales: Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont en place et que le cadre est sûr.

5. Fonctionnement

- Placez les équipements de cuisine sur l'étagère en respectant la capacité de charge maximale.
- Utilisez l'étagère télescopique pour un accès facile aux équipements rangés.
- Ne chargez pas l'étagère lorsque celle-ci est en position déployée.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement le cadre avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez d'utiliser des nettoyeurs abrasifs pour ne pas endommager la finition.
- Inspectez périodiquement les vis et les supports pour vous assurer qu'ils sont bien serrés.

7. Dépannage

- Stabilité: Si le cadre inclinait ou est instable, vérifiez que les pieds sont correctement installés.
- Difficulté à Déployer l'Étagère: Assurez-vous que rien n'obstrue la voie de l'étagère télescopique.
- Corrosion: Si des signes de corrosion apparaissent, nettoyez immédiatement et appliquez un produit anti-corrosion.

8. Élimination

- Ce produit doit être éliminé conformément à la réglementation locale en matière de déchets.
- Contactez votre collectivité locale pour des options de recyclage appropriées pour les matériaux en acier inoxydable.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance :

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Supporto Impilabile MyProZip con Ripiano Estraibile

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il Supporto Impilabile MyProZip di Electrolux. Questo prodotto è progettato per ottimizzare lo spazio di lavoro in cucine professionali, garantendo resistenza e funzionalità. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere attentamente questo manuale per garantire un uso sicuro ed efficiente.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Utilizzo Prevedibile: Questo supporto è progettato per sostenere attrezzature da cucina pesanti. Non sovraccaricare il ripiano oltre la capacità indicata.
- Stabilità: Assicurarsi che il supporto sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per prevenire ribaltamenti.
- Manipolazione: Utilizzare sempre guanti quando si maneggiano attrezzature pesanti per evitare lesioni.
- Ambiente di Lavoro: Mantenere l'area di lavoro pulita e priva di ostacoli per prevenire incidenti.
- Rischio di Incendio: Tenere lontano da fonti di calore e fiamme libere.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: MyProZip Stacking Frame con pull-out shelf
- Dimensioni: 600 x 600 x 800 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità, resistente alla corrosione
- Peso massimo supportato: 300 kg
- Caratteristiche:
 - Ripiano estraibile
 - Facile accesso all'attrezzatura
 - Design impilabile per una gestione ottimale dello spazio

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Controllare il contenuto della confezione: assicurarsi di avere tutti i pezzi necessari e i manuali di istruzioni.
2. Preparare l'area: Scegliere una superficie piana e stabile.
3. Assemblaggio:
 - Posizionare i due supporti verticali in modo che i fori per il ripiano siano rivolti verso l'esterno.
 - Fissare il ripiano estraibile ai supporti utilizzando le viti fornite seguendo le istruzioni del manuale di assemblaggio.
4. Verificare Stabilità: Controllare che tutte le viti siano serrate e che il supporto sia stabile prima di caricarlo.

5. Funzionamento

1. Utilizzo: Aprire il ripiano estraibile tirando delicatamente verso di sé. Assicurarsi che il carico sia ben distribuito sul ripiano.
2. Sicurezza: Non tentare di spostare il supporto con carico.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia: Utilizzare un panno morbido e umido con detergenti neutri. Evitare prodotti abrasivi che possono danneggiare la superficie.
- Manutenzione: Controllare periodicamente la stabilità e la presenza di eventuali segni di usura o danneggiamento.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Il ripiano non si estrae facilmente: Verificare se vi è qualche ostruzione sul meccanismo di scorrimento. Pulire eventuali detriti.
- Instabilità del supporto: Assicurarsi che tutte le viti siano ben serrate e che il supporto sia posizionato su una superficie piana.

8. Smaltimento

- Materiali di Smaltimento: Smaltire il prodotto secondo le normative di smaltimento locali. Separare i materiali riciclabili come l'acciaio inox dalle altre componenti.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania
